# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2901396

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DESIGNED NANOTUBES, LLC	10/31/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SWOGGER P.I.I., LLC	
Street Address:	4211 WATERS EDGE COVE	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78731	
Name:	CLIVE P. BOSNYAK	
Name: Street Address:	CLIVE P. BOSNYAK 12001 SETTLERS TRAIL	
Street Address:	12001 SETTLERS TRAIL	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14128392

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (214)661-6878

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-953-5959
Email: dpepper@jw.com
Correspondent Name: T. LING CHWANG
Address Line 1: 901 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 6000

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DENA0008WOUS (137124.67)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	T. LING CHWANG
SIGNATURE:	/T. Ling Chwang/
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2014

**Total Attachments: 4** 

PATENT
REEL: 033187 FRAME: 0583

502854799

source=DENA0008WOUSASSIGNMENTDNTTOSWOGGERBOSNYAK#page1.tif source=DENA0008WOUSASSIGNMENTDNTTOSWOGGERBOSNYAK#page2.tif source=DENA0008WOUSASSIGNMENTDNTTOSWOGGERBOSNYAK#page3.tif source=DENA0008WOUSASSIGNMENTDNTTOSWOGGERBOSNYAK#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 033187 FRAME: 0584

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Designed Nanotubes**, **LLC**, with offices located at 13477 Fitzhugh Road, Austin, Texas 78736 ("**Assignor**") does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto:

- (A) **Swogger P.I.I., LLC**, with offices located at 4211 Watersedge Cove, Austin, Texas 78731("Swogger") and
- (B) Clive P. Bosnyak, an individual residing in Dripping Springs, Texas ("Bosnyak"),

(Swogger and Bosnyak, collectively, "Assignees"), all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (i) the patent applications and patents listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "**Patents**");
- (ii) patents issuing from any of the Patents;
- (iii) continuing applications, counterpart applications, foreign equivalent applications, divisional and continuation-in-part applications, substitution applications, reissue applications, extensions, and renewal and reexamination applications of any of the Patents and patents that may issue from such applications;
- (iv) related patent filing and prosecution documents;
- (v) rights to apply in any and all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any of the Patents and the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries therein;
- (vi) inventions and discoveries described in any of the Patents or subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in any of the Patents based on the specification of any of the Patents;
- (vii) priority rights in any and all patent filings available from and/or through the Patents;
- (viii) causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents or any patent that issues from any of the Patents, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (1) damages, (2) injunctive relief, and (3) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and

8986650v.2

future infringement and all of the proceeds from the foregoing, that are accrued and unpaid or that hereafter accrue;

- (ix) rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or of the foregoing categories (i) through (viii); and
- (x) rights of cooperation assigned or granted by any third party under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing categories (i) through (ix).

The Patent Rights are hereby sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed unto the Assignees in the following percentages:

- (i) 50.5618% undivided interest to Swogger and
- (ii) 49.4382% undivided interest to Bosynak.

Assignor represents, warrants, and covenants that:

- (i) Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of all of the Patent Rights to the Assignees hereunder;
- (ii) Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of the Assignees, collectively, as the assignee of the entire interest therein; and
- (iii) The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of the Assignees and their respective successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor and its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed to be effective as of the 31<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2012.

ASSIGNOR:

Designed Nanotubes, LLC

Kurt Swogger, C

2

# EXHIBIT A PATENTS

Ann Centur No. /	T ======	
APP. SERIAL NO. / PATENT NO. /	FILING	TITLE
COUNTRY	DATE / ISSUE DATE	
111320548	6/22/2011	MODIFIED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION
SA SA	0/22/2011	THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
		THEREOF AND FRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
100121680	06/21/2011	MODIFIED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION
TW		THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
61/357,420	6/22/2010	MODIFIED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION
US		THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
13/164,456	6/20/2011	MODIFIED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION
US	***************************************	THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
US11/41078	6/20/2011	MODIFIED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION
PCT		THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
US11/41078	6/20/2011	MODIFIED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION
CA USIL/41070	C/20/2011	THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
US11/41078 CN	6/20/2011	MODIFIED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION
US11/41078	6/20/2011	THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM MODIFIED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION
EP EP	0/20/2011	THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
US11/41078	6/20/2011	MODIFIED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION
JP	0/20/2011	THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
US11/41078	6/20/2011	MODIFIED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION
KR		THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
US11/41078	6/20/2011	MODIFIED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION
IN		THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
2,747,728	12/18/2009	EXFOLIATED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR
CA		PRODUCTION THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
200980155854.4	12/18/2009	EXFOLIATED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR
CN		PRODUCTION THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
09843170.3	12/18/2009	EXFOLIATED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR
EP	12/12/2000	PRODUCTION THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
2011-542495 JP	12/18/2009	EXFOLIATED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR
10-2011-7016912	12/18/2009	PRODUCTION THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM EXFOLIATED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR
KR	12/18/2009	PRODUCTION THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
13/140,029	12/18/2009	EXFOLIATED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR
US	12/10/2009	PRODUCTION THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
US09/68781	12/18/2009	EXFOLIATED CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR
PCT	10/10/2002	PRODUCTION THEREOF AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
61/423,033	12/14/2010	ELASTOMER FORMULATIONS COMPRISING DISCRETE CARBON
US		NANOTUBE FIBERS
2,783,974	12/14/2010	HIGH PERFORMANCE ENERGY STORAGE AND COLLECTION
CA		DEVICES CONTAINING EXFOLIATED MICROTUBULES AND
		SPATIALLY CONTROLLED ATTACHED NANOSCALE PARTICLES
		AND LAYERS

APP. SERIAL No. /	FILING	TITLE
PATENT No. /	DATE /	
COUNTRY	ISSUE DATE	
201080057642.5	12/14/2010	HIGH PERFORMANCE ENERGY STORAGE AND COLLECTION
CN		DEVICES CONTAINING EXFOLIATED MICROTUBULES AND
		SPATIALLY CONTROLLED ATTACHED NANOSCALE PARTICLES
		AND LAYERS
10812970.1	12/14/2010	HIGH PERFORMANCE ENERGY STORAGE AND COLLECTION
EP		DEVICES CONTAINING EXFOLIATED MICROTUBULES AND
		SPATIALLY CONTROLLED ATTACHED NANOSCALE PARTICLES
		AND LAYERS
5680/DELNP/2012	12/14/2010	HIGH PERFORMANCE ENERGY STORAGE AND COLLECTION
IN		DEVICES CONTAINING EXFOLIATED MICROTUBULES AND
		SPATIALLY CONTROLLED ATTACHED NANOSCALE PARTICLES
		AND LAYERS
2012-544723	12/14/2010	HIGH PERFORMANCE ENERGY STORAGE AND COLLECTION
JP	No. of the last of	DEVICES CONTAINING EXFOLIATED MICROTUBULES AND
		SPATIALLY CONTROLLED ATTACHED NANOSCALE PARTICLES
		AND LAYERS
10-2012-7018527	12/14/2010	HIGH PERFORMANCE ENERGY STORAGE AND COLLECTION
KR		DEVICES CONTAINING EXFOLIATED MICROTUBULES AND
	11111111111	SPATIALLY CONTROLLED ATTACHED NANOSCALE PARTICLES
etateena ili ini seelita pika paika maana ma		AND LAYERS
12/968,151	12/14/2010	HIGH PERFORMANCE ENERGY STORAGE AND COLLECTION
US		DEVICES CONTAINING EXFOLIATED MICROTUBULES AND
		SPATIALLY CONTROLLED ATTACHED NANOSCALE PARTICLES
		AND LAYERS
US10/60349	12/14/2010	HIGH PERFORMANCE ENERGY STORAGE AND COLLECTION
PCT		DEVICES CONTAINING EXFOLIATED MICROTUBULES AND
		SPATIALLY CONTROLLED ATTACHED NANOSCALE PARTICLES
		AND LAYERS
112330630	06/23/2012	LITHIUM ION BATTERIES USING DISCRETE CARBON
SA		NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION THEREOF AND
101133705	07/07/0010	PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
101122697	06/25/2012	LITHIUM ION BATTERIES USING DISCRETE CARBON
TW		NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION THEREOF AND
(1/500 5/0	07/03/04:	PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
61/500,560	06/23/2011	LITHIUM ION BATTERIES USING DISCRETE CARBON
US		NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION THEREOF AND
12/520 705	07/01/0010	PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
13/529,797	06/21/2012	LITHIUM ION BATTERIES USING DISCRETE CARBON
US		NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION THEREOF AND
F77310740007	80 2 100 1 100 0 100	PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
US12/43534	06/21/2012	LITHIUM ION BATTERIES USING DISCRETE CARBON
PCT		NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION THEREOF AND
£3.72.23.303	/3 × (A * 1 * 4 * 4 *	PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM
61/662,393	06/21/2012	BINDERS FOR ENERGY STORAGE DEVICES USING DISCRETE
US		CARBON NANOTUBES, METHODS FOR PRODUCTION THEREOF
		AND PRODUCTS OBTAINED THEREFROM